circumstances surrounding the violations, we find that Qwest is apparently liable for a forfeiture 
in the amount of eighty thousand dollars ($80,000) for the twenty-two violations involving 
forged or falsified signatures and forty thousand dollars ($40,000) for the eight remaining 
violations, resulting in a total forfeiture amount of two million and eighty thousand dollars 
($2,080,000).   

2. In response to the Commission’s service of these complaints, as well as the many 
others served on Qwest in the past year, 5 Qwest’s form reply asserts that it made the respective 
switches based upon authorizations received from several third-party marketers of Qwest’s

[...]

the long distance service, persuades us that a significant forfeiture action is warranted against 
Qwest for willful or repeated violations of section 258 of the Act and the Commission's rules and 
orders.68  Section 503(b) of the Communications Act authorizes the Commission to assess a 
forfeiture of up to one hundred ten thousand dollars ($110,000) for each violation of the Act or 
of any rule, regulation, or order issued by the Commission under the Act.69  In exercising such 
authority, we are required to take into account "the nature, circumstances, extent, and gravity of 
the violation and, with respect to the violator, the degree of culpability, any history of prior

[...]

79 See All American NAL, 13 FCC Rcd 15040, 15049;  Brittan NAL, FCC No 98-291, ¶¶ 24-25 (1998). 

the forty thousand dollar ($40,000) base slamming forfeiture amount for each of the remaining 
eight violations.  Thus, we find that Qwest is apparently liable for a forfeiture of two million and 
eighty thousand dollars ($2,080,000) for the unauthorized conversion of the thirty complainants' 
long distance service.  Qwest will have the opportunity to submit evidence and arguments in 
response to this NAL to show that no forfeiture should be imposed or that some lesser amount 
should be assessed.80